
 

  10/07/2012    S130    Banco Europeo de Reconstrucción y Desarrollo - Obras - Anuncio de licitación -
Procedimiento abierto   

RU-Lipetsk: BERD - Rehabilitación de tanques de aireación y sedimentación de la planta
de tratamiento de aguas residuales de Lipetsk

2012/S 130-216665

Invitation for tenders

Project name: Lipetsk Wastewater Treatment Plant

Country: Russian Federation

Business sector: Municipal and Environmental infrastructure

Project ID: 6716-IFT-41847

Funding source: EBRD

Type of contract: Works

Type of notice: Invitation for Tenders

Issue date: 3 July 2012

Closing date: 21 August 2012 at 10:00, Lipetsk time

This Invitation for Tenderers follows the General Procurement Notice for this project ref.
6478-GPN-41847, which was published in the Bank's Procurement Opportunities (www.ebrd.com),
published on 9th September 2011.

The Municipal Unitary Enterprise "Lipetsk Aeration Station" (LiSA) intends using the proceeds of a
loan from the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (the Bank) for a project to
reconstruct and rehabilitate its Wastewater Treatment Plant. The proposed project, will require the
procurement of the following goods, works and services:

• Rehabilitation of three existing aeration tanks

• Rehabilitation of eight existing secondary sedimentation tanks

The Project Implementation Unit ("the PIU") established within LiSA, hereinafter referred to as "the
Employer", intends using part of the proceeds of the Bank's loan towards the cost of the Project. The
Employer now invites the sealed tenders from contractors for the following contract to be funded
from part the proceeds of the loan: Rehabilitation of Aeration and Sedimentation Tanks of WWTP
Lipetsk ("The Project"). Works implementation will follow the FIDIC Conditions of Contract for
Construction for Building and Engineering Works Designed by the Employer, 1st edition 1999.

Tendering for the Project is open to contractors from any country. The Project is expected to be
implemented from October 2012 to August 2016 (incl. a Defects Notification Period of one year),
divided into 3 Sections.

To be qualified for the award of a contract, tenderers must satisfy the following minimum criteria:

• The tenderer must be a firm (a single firm or a joint venture, consortium, or association joint
venture, consortium, or association - JVCA) registered as per the national law of their country of
registration and accordingly authorised to carry out the Works specified under this contract. In case

Page 1 of 2

http://www.ebrd.com


 

of a JVCA this shall apply for all members of the JVCA

• The Annual Turnover (net of taxes and social security charges) of the Tenderer as a whole must be
at least 200 million RUB each of the years 2009, 2010 and 2011

• Sufficient liquid working capital for financing the works. The Tenderer, in case of a JVCA the leading
member, shall provide evidence of secured financing of not less than 40 million RUB, in form of cash
at hand, secured irrevocable credit line granted by a reputable bank or other acceptable form of
funds

• The Tenderer, in case of a JVCA the Tenderer as a whole, shall have successfully completed at least
two projects of similar nature and complexity as the tendered Works within the last 5 years, where
similar nature and complexity is defined as construction and/ or reconstruction of aeration and
sedimentation tanks for a municipal WWTP in the amount of min. 200,000 PE and a minimum
construction value of 120 million RUB. As successfully completed is defined the issuance of a
performance certificate by the Engineer or Employer.

A complete set of Tender Documents may be purchased upon submission of a written application to
the below given e-mail address and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of 3,000 RUB (for
electronic copy only) and 15,000 RUB (for hard copy). Delivering by Express Mail only.

The method of payment will be as follows:

Payment in RUB: Payment will be done in favour of Lipetsk Aeration Station indicating "Tender
Documentation for Rehabilitation of Aeration and Sedimentation Tanks of WWTP Lipetsk' to Account
Number 40702810400000002692, Enterprise Code 502102, Individual Taxpayer Number
4826058354, Industrial Enterprise Classification Code 482401001, Name of Bank: OJSC
Lipetskkombank, BIC 044206704, RNNBO Code 81160470

Upon receipt of appropriate evidence of payment of the non-refundable fee, the documents will
promptly be dispatched by courier; however, no liability can be accepted for their loss or late
delivery. In addition, the documents can be taken by hand at the address as given below after
presentation by the prospective tenderer of an appropriate evidence of payment of the
non-refundable fee. For ease of preparation of the tenders, part of the documents will also be
provided in electronic format. In the event of discrepancy between electronic and hard copies of the
documents, the hard copy shall prevail.

The entire tender shall be presented in English and Russian language. All tenders must be
accompanied by a tender security of 7,000,000 RUB.

Tender must be delivered to the address below at or before 21 August 2012 at 10:00 Lipetsk time.
Electronic tender shall not be permitted. Late tenders will be rejected. Tenders will be opened on 21
August 2012 at 10:10 in the presence of the Tenderers' representatives who choose to attend.

A register of potential tenderers who have purchased the tender documents may be inspected at the
address below.

Prospective tenderers may inspect and acquire the tender documents at, the following office:

Municipal Unitary Enterprise "Lipetsk Aeration Station", Mr Georgiy Ershov, Krasnozavodskaya Street,
Vladenie 2e, Lipetsk398006, Russian Federation. Tel: +7 960 145 68 93, +7 4742 46 96 90.
ershov@muplisa.ru

   

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 2 of 2

http://www.tcpdf.org

